
Index

NUMBERS
4/5ths rule, 147
360° interviews, 217
360° ratings (performance appraisals), 315

A
AAA (American Arbitration Association), 463
AAP (Affirmative Action Plans), 164
Abermarle Paper Company v. Moody (1975), 160-161
Academy of Management, 43
accidental death and dismemberment insurance, 405
accidents (safety). See also safety programs

cause of, 516
investigation procedures, 517-518

accounting, 72-73. See also financial management
acid-test ratios, 78
acquisitions effects on HR, 47
actively engaged, 27
activity-based budgeting, 79
ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990)

disability defined, 153-154
job analysis, 189
qualification, 155
reasonable accommodation, 155-157

Adam’s Equity Theory, 266-267
ADDIE (Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation,

Evaluation), 269. See also HRD
competencies, 274
needs assessment, 270

cost-benefits, determining, 273
data analysis, 272-273
data, gathering, 271-272
organizational assessment, 271
person assessment, 271
process of, 271

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 651



652

solutions, proposing, 273
task assessment, 271

program design
developers, selecting, 275-276
goals and objectives (HRD), stating, 274-275
target audiences, determining, 275

program development
delivery methods, 276-277
materials, 277
types of programs, 277-278

program evaluation
behavior data, collecting, 286-287
Brinkerhoff’s Six Stages of Evaluation, 285
Kirkpatrick’s Four Levels of Evaluation, 284
learning data, collecting, 286
overview, 282
reaction data, collecting, 285-286
results, 287
sources of data, 287-288
training/learning, transferring, 283

program implementation, 278
communicating/marketing, 282
facilities, arranging, 280-281
facilities, selecting, 279-280
launches, 282
piloting programs, 279

ADEA (Age Discrimination in Employment) Act, 352
administrative role of HR, 40, 45-46
adoption assistance benefits, 410
adragogy, 255-256
adult learning (HRD), 255-256. See also learning
adverse impact. See disparate impact/treatment
affirmative action, 163. See also gender, discrimination

availability analysis, 165
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

goals and actions, 166
job group analysis, 165
judicial issues, 166-168
organizational profiles, 164-165
reviews

answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

utilization analysis, 165
affirmative defense, 174

AFL (American Federation of Labor), history of, 433
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 142-143, 252
agency shops, 459
agency theory, 393
alcohol addictions, 155
ALJ (Administrative Law Judges), OSHA citations and

penalties, 515
American Board of Industrial Hygiene, 43
American Psychological Association, 43
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. See ADA
amicus curiae, 67, 117
answers (practice exams), 585-620
appeals (arbitrated labor disputes), 465
applicant flow data, 148
applicant tests, 214
application forms, 213
application process, 28-29
appraisals (performance)

360° ratings, 315
BARS (Behaviorally Anchored Rating Scale), 319
best practices, 322
Category rating scales, 316
choosing appraisers, 313
comparative methods, 316-317
employees rating managers, 314
errors, 320
exercises, 325-326, 330
goals of, 312-313
interviews, 321-322
MBO (Management By Objectives), 319
narrative methods, 317-318
outside ratings, 315
pear-team ratings, 314-315
self-ratings, 314
supervisors rating employees, 313-314

arbitration. See also unions
description of, 463
hearings, 464
mandatory arbitration (non-union), 477

arbitrators
appeals, 465
decisions/awards, 464
just cause, 464-465
obligation to, 464
past practice, 465
selecting, 463

ADDIE

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 652



benefits
653

arrival times (exams), 30
ASP (Application Service Providers), 58
assessment centers, 214
assets, 73
ASTD (American Society for Training and Development),

43
attrition, 225
auditing, 72
auditory learners, 257
audits (HR), 93-94
authorization cards, union certification process, 444
automatic consideration. See jobs, bidding
availability analysis (affirmative action), 165

B
background checks

criminal checks, 219
ethical issues, regarding, 113
interviews, 219

balance sheets, 73
balance-sheet approach, 396
balanced scorecards, 94-95
bargaining (union processes). See unions
bargaining orders, 448
BARS (Behaviorally Anchored Rating Scale), 318-319
base salary compensation plans, 391
basic skills/remediation (HRD), 277
Beck rights, 442, 459
behavior control, 361
behavior data (ADDIE), collecting, 286-287
behavioral competencies, 193
behavioral interviews, 216
behavioral leadership theories

managerial grids, 298
Ohio State studies, 297-298
University of Michigan studies, 298

bell curves (effectiveness measures), 106-107
benchmark jobs, 368
benchmarking (environmental scanning outcomes), 70
benefits, 398. See also compensation

accidental death and dismemberment insurance,
405

adoption assistance, 410
bereavement time off, 409

childcare, 410
commuting, 410
concierge services, 410
cost containment, 411-413
dental insurance, 407
educational assistance, 409
eldercare, 410
flexibility, 410
health insurance

employer funding, 406
fee-for-service plans, 405-406
HMO (Health Maintenance Organizations), 406
PPO (Preferred Provider Organizations), 406

laws
ADEA Act, 352
child labor laws, 349
COBRA, 354-355
compensatory time, 348
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 359
Copeland Act, 345
Davis-Bacon Act, 345
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation

Act, 360
Equal Pay Act, 350-352
ERISA Act, 353-354
Fair Labor Standards Act, 346
FMLA, 355-357
HIPAA, 358
Medicare, 345
minimum wage, 346-348
Older Worker’s Benefit Protection Act, 359
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, 360
overtime, 348
Portal-to-Portal Act, 351
record keeping laws, 349-350
Retirement Equity Act, 359
Revenue Act, 354
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 360
Social Security Act, 345-346
Tax and Trade Relief Extension Act, 360
Taxpayer Relief Act, 360
Unemployment Compensation Amendments,

359
USERRA, 357-358
Walsh-Healy Public Contacts Act, 346
workers’ compensation, 345

leaves of absence, 409

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 653



654

legal insurance, 407
legislatively mandated benefits, 399
life insurance, 405
long-term care insurance, 407
long/short-term disability insurance, 407
paid time off, 408-409
prescription drug plans, 407
pretax programs, 411-413
relocations benefits, 409
retirement plans, 403-405
sabbaticals, 409
severance packages, 409
Social Security, 399-400
SUB (Supplemental Unemployment Benefits), 409
unemployment

benefits, 402-403
compensation, 401-402

vision insurance, 407
voluntary benefits, 403

bereavement time off, 409
BFOQ (Bona Fide Occupation Qualification), 141
biodata application forms, 213
bloodborne pathogens (OSHA standards), 511
Board of Certified Safety Specialists, 43
bonuses/rewards, 385. See also incentive plans
Borg-Warner doctrine, 442
boundaryless organizations, 90-91
boycotts, 454. See also unions
brand management, 183
branding, 196-197
break-even analysis, 97
Brinkerhoff’s Six Stages of Evaluation, 285
broad banding, 379-380
budgeting, 79-80
Bureau of Labor Statistics website, 179
bureaucracy models, 89-90
business activity ratios, 77
business necessity analysis, 149-150
business strategies, compensation alignment, 364

C
cafeterial plans, 412
card-check elections, union certification process, 444

careers. See also leadership, development
counseling programs, 291
development, 288-289, 293
employee self-assessments, 291
internal labor market programs, 291-292
job-matching programs, 291-292
layoffs, 294
organizational potential assessments, 292-293
planning, 288
plateaued careers, 294
retirement, 294
stages of, 290

case studies (HRD tools), 277
cash balance retirement plans, 404
cash flow statements, 76
Category rating scales (performance appraisals), 316
causation versus correlation, 285
CBP (Competency-Based Pay), 398
CD-ROM

installing, 624
test modes, 623

cease and desist orders, NLRB ULP complaint process,
469

centralization, 48, 87-88
certification mode (CD-ROM), 623
certifications

HRCI certifications, 27
terms of, 31

chains of command, 87-88
Chandler v. Roudebush (1976), 161
changes (organizational)

designing/implementing, 305-306
resistance, overcoming, 306-307

charismatic leadership, 296
child labor laws, 349
childcare benefits, 410
CIO (Congress of Industrial Organizations), history of,

435
Circuit City Store versus Adams, 442
citations and penalties (OSHA inspections), 514-515
citizenship behaviors, 478
City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Company (1989), 162
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 138

benefits

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 654



compensation
655

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 139-141
gender discrimination. See gender, discrimination
HRD, 251
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 146

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 157-158
classes (job evaluation), 370
cliff vesting, 353
climate surveys, 483
closed shops

description of, 459
outlawing of, 440

COBRA (Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act), 354-355

Code of Federal Regulations, 147
cognitive ability tests, 214
college job recruiting, 200
Collyer doctrine, arbitrator laws, 464
commission-only compensation plans, 390-391
committees (employee involvement programs), 484
common law

employee/labor relations
description of, 474-475
employment-at-will, 475
torts, 476

HRD, 251
communicating programs (HRD), 282
commuting benefits, 410
comparative methods (performance appraisals),

316-317
compensable factors, 366-367
compensation. See also benefits

balance-sheet approach, 396
business strategy alignment, 364
commission-only plans, 390-391
CBP (Competency-Based Pay), 398
director compensation plans, 394-395
entitlement-based philosophy, 363-364
equity, importance of, 343
executive compensation plans

base salary, 391
golden parachutes, 393
long-term incentives, 392
overview, 391
perquisites, 393-394
short-term incentives, 392

external equity, importance of, 343
goals of, 342-344
high-rate geographical areas, 389
home approach, 396
host approach, 396
impact of plans, 415
implementing plans, 414-415
incentive pay, 383

bonuses/rewards, 385
ESOP (Employee Stock Ownership Plans), 388
gainsharing, 386
goalsharing, 387-388
group awards, 386-387
organization wide incentive advantages/disad-

vantages, 388-389
piece rates, 384-385
piece rates, 385
profit-sharing, 388
recognition programs, 385-386
standard hour plans, 385

individual equity, importance of, 344
internal equity, importance of, 343
international employee compensation plans

expatriates, 395-396
locals, 397
third-country nationals, 397
transpatriates, 397

job pricing, 374-375
JBP (Job-Based Pay), 397
KBP (Knowledge-Based Pay), 398
laws

ADEA Act, 352
child labor laws, 349
COBRA, 354-355
compensatory time, 348
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 359
Copeland Act, 345
Davis-Bacon Act, 345
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation

Act, 360
Equal Pay Act, 350-352
ERISA Act, 353-354
Fair Labor Standards Act, 346
FMLA, 355-357
HIPAA, 358
Medicare, 345
minimum wage, 346-348

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 655



656

Older Worker’s Benefit Protection Act, 359
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, 360
overtime, 348
Portal-to-Portal Act, 351
record keeping laws, 349-350
Retirement Equity Act, 359
Revenue Act, 354
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 360
Social Security Act, 345-346
Tax and Trade Relief Extension Act, 360
Taxpayer Relief Act, 360
Unemployment Compensation Amendments,

359
USERRA, 357-358
Walsh-Healy Public Contacts Act, 346
workers’ compensation, 345

organization/product life cycle alignment, 365
pay compression, 381-382
pay grades, 379-380
pay ranges, 380-381

green circle rates, 383
red circle rates, 382

pay structures, 377-379
paying above/below market, 362-363
performance-based philosophy, 364
planning, 484
professional compensation plans, 394
salary plus commission plans, 391
salary surveys

data analysis, 375-376
questionnaires, 375

salary-only plans, 391
SBP (Skill-Based Pay), 398
strategic development, 414
workforce acceptance, 416

compensation and benefits section
exams

answers, 423-425
questions, 420-422

practice exercises, 418-419, 422
purpose of, 341
reviews

answers, 422-423
questions, 419

Social Security Act, 399. See also Social Security
compensatory time (comp time), 348

competencies, 193-194, 274
competitive intelligence, 68-70
competitors (job recruiting), 201
computer modeling (workforce planning), 177
computer security, 522
computer-based training, 276
concentrated structures, 91-92
concierge service benefits, 410
confederation (unions), 437
confidentiality provisions (employee contracts), 477
Congressional Accountability Act (1995), 159
consent elections, union certification process, 444
consideration behaviors, 297
conspiracy doctrine, 432
constructive discharge, 172, 227
consultants, 208, 374
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 359
consumer reports, 143
content validity, 149
contingency leadership theories, 298

Fiedler’s Contingency Theory, 299-300
Hersey and Blanchard’s Situational Leadership

Theory, 301-302
leader-member exchange theory, 300
leader-participation model, 302
path-goal theory, 300-301

contingent workforces, 46-47, 206-209
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

reviews
answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

contract workers, 208
contracting out, 46-47
contractors (independent), 361-363
contracts

administration, 461
arbitration, 463-465
grievance procedures, 462-463
just cause, 464-465
past practices, 465

confidentiality provisions, 477
employment contracts, 221, 476
laws, outsourcing, 56

compensation

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 656



Director and Officers Insurance
657

noncompete agreements, 477
union disputes, typical provisions, 458-461

control of hazardous energy (OSHA standards), 510
Copeland Act, 345
copyrights

description of, 252
eligibility, determining, 252-253
fair use, 253-254
infringement, 253
length of, 252
obtaining, 252
ownership of, 254
public domain, 254

core competencies, 136
correlation coefficients, 108
correlation versus causation, 285
cost-benefits

analyzing, 96, 121, 125
determining (HRD), 273

costed WBS (work breakdown structures), 50
costs

facilities, selecting by, 280
minimization/leadership strategies, 92
per hires, 204
schedule integrations, 52

CPI (Consumer Price Indexes), 68
CPM (Critical Path Method), 50. See also PERT
craft unions, 436. See also unions
CRA (Consumer Reporting Agencies), 143
credit checks, 113, 219
criminal background checks, 219
criteria (employment selection process), developing,

210-211
criterion validity, 149
critical incidents, 317
critical paths, 51
CSRA (Civil Service Reform Act), federal

employee/labor relations, 471
CTD (Cumulative Trauma Disorders), OSHA standards,

511
cultural leadership issues, 302
culture (organizational), 303-304
current ratios, 78
custom mode (CD-ROM), 623
customers (job recruiting), 201

D
data analysis

effectiveness measures, 104-105
HRD, 272-273

data collection (effectiveness measures), 103-104
data, gathering (HRD), 271-272
Davis-Bacon Act, 345
death, Social Security Act, 400
deauthorization (unions), 449
debt ratios, 78
decentralization, 48
decentralized organizations, 88
decertification (unions), 448
decision day off, 480
decruitment. See organizational exits
deductive reasoning, 104
defined benefit retirement plans, 403-404
defined contribution retirement plans, 404
dejobbing, 193
delivery methods (HRD), 276-277
Delphi technique (workforce planning), 177
demographics

environmental components, 68
shifting of, 46

demonstrations (HRD tools), 277
dental insurance, 407
Department of Transportation, health and safety require-

ments, 509
departmental estimates (internal employee supplies),

178-179
departmentation

description of, 84
divisional, 85
functions, grouping by, 84-85
matrix structures, 86

dependent variables, 99
developers (HRD), selecting, 275-276
differentiation strategies, 92
digital divide, the, 203
dimensions (performance), setting, 311-312. See also

performance management
direct dealing (union bargaining), 449
directive interviews, 216
Director and Officers Insurance, 503

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 657



658

director compensation plans, 394-395
disabilities, 153-154. See also ADA (Americans with

Disabilities Act of 1990)
qualification, 155
reasonable accommodation, 155-157
Social Security Act, 399

discipline. See also contracts, administration
ethical issues regarding, 111
failure to discipline, 481
positive/nonpunitive discipline, 480-481
non-union employees, 477-478
progressive discipline, 479-480

discipline and discharge agreements (union contracts),
460

discrimination. See also affirmative action; employment
laws

gender discrimination, 170. See also EEOC
exams, 235-237, 241-242
reviews, 234-235, 238-240
sexual harassment, 171-174
sexual orientation discrimination, 174

reverse discrimination, 166-168
disparate impact/treatment

analysis of, 147-148
exercises, 234, 238
external adverse impact analysis, 148-149
job relatedness/business necessity, 149-150

dispute resolution (non-union), 481-482
distribution, 81
distributive bargaining, 451
diversity programs (HRD), 278
division of labor, 84
divisional departmentation, 85
documenting performance, 321
double-loop learning, 64
downsizing, 223
drug addictions, 155
drug testing, 214

ethical issues regarding, 113
programs, 520

Drug-Free Workplace Act, 509
dual employment, 208
dues checkoffs (unions), 460
dummy activities, 51

E
EAP (Employee Assistance Programs), 518
economic environmental components, 67-68
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act, 360
economic strikes, 467
educational assistance, 409
EEO-1 reports, 140-141
EEOC (Employment Equal Opportunity Commission),

168-169. See also affirmative action
Compliance Manual, 172-173
employer responses to, 170
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

Guidelines on Sex Discrimination, 171. See also
gender, discrimination

reviews
answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

tests, 206
effectiveness (HR), measuring, 93. See also researching

HR effectiveness
balanced/HR scorecards, 94-95
data analysis, 104-105
data collection, 103-104
exams

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

frequency distributions
inferential statistics, 108-109
measures of association, 108
measures of central tendency, 105-106
measures of central variability, 106
normal distributions (bell curves), 106-107
standard deviations, 106

HR audits, 93-94
metrics, 95-98
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

effects bargaining, 451
efficiency, 93
eldercare benefits, 410
election campaigns (union certification)

bargaining orders, 448
overview, 445

director compensation plans

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 658



Employment Act of 1967
659

permissible employer tactics, 447
permissible vote influencing, 446
results, determining, 448
unfair employer tactics, 447
unfair vote influencing, 446

Electromation, 485-486
Electronic Communications Privacy Act (1986), 112
eligibility, 27
Ellerth v. Burlington Northern (1998), 162, 174
employee and labor relations. See also unions

common law, 474
employment-at-will, 475
torts, 476

confidentiality provisions, 477
contract administration

arbitration, 463-465
grievance procedures, 462-463
just cause, 464-465
past practices, 465

discipline
failure to discipline, 481
non-union employees, 477-478
positive/nonpunitive discipline, 480-481
progressive discipline, 479-480

dispute resolution (non-union), 481-482
exams

answers, 496-497
questions, 490-492

high performance work systems, 484
lean manufacturing, 485
self-directed work teams, 485
TQM (Total Quality Management), 485

history
1776–1819, 432
1820–1869, 433
1870–1934, 433
1933–present, 434-435

international relations, 471-473
laws

Beck rights, 442, 459
Borg-Warner doctrine, 442
Circuit City, 442
Electromation, 485-486
Excelsior list, 442
Federal Anti-Injunction Act, 438

Labor Management Relations Act, 439-440
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure

Act, 441
Landrum-Griffin Act, 441
Mackay Doctrine, 442
National Industrial Recovery Act, 438
National Labor Relations Act, 439
NLRB, 439, 442-443
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 438
Railway Labor Act, 438
Sherman Antitrust Act, 438
Taft-Hartley Act, 439-440
Wagner Act, 439
Weingarten rights, 442

mandatory arbitration (non-union), 477
noncompete agreements, 477
ombudsman, 482
open door policies, 482
peer review panels, 482
practice exercises, 489, 493
public sectors, 470-471
reviews

answers, 493-495
questions, 490

strategic considerations, 486
Employee Polygraph Protection Act of 1988 (EPPA), 113,

152-153
employee/operational advocate role of HR, 41
employees

ESOP (Employee Stock Ownership Plans), 388,
484

handbooks, 478-479
independent contractors versus, 361-362
information, releasing, 112-113
involvement programs, 482-484
privacy, safety conflicts, 524
probationary versus permanent, 478
rating managers (performance appraisals), 314
referrals (job recruiting), 198-199
right to know standard, 510-511
self-assessments, 291

Employer’s Supplemental Tax Guide, 361
employer-provided/union representatives items (union

contracts), 460
Employment Act of 1967, age discrimination, 142-143

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 659



660

employment
agencies (job recruiting), 200
brand management, 183
contracts, 221, 476
employment-at-will, 475
involvement programs

compensation plans, 484
overview, 483
participative management, 484
quality circles, 484
SFA (Survey/Feedback/Action), 483
suggestion programs, 483
teams, 484

laws. See individual entry
offers

exams, 235-237, 241-242
medical tests, 221-222
relocation, 222
reviews, 234-235, 238-240

records
exams, 235-237
managing, 228
retention requirements, 228-230
reviews, 234-235, 238-242

employment laws. See also affirmative action
ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990)

disability defined, 153-154
qualification, 155
reasonable accommodation, 155-157

applicant flow data, 148
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 138
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 139-141, 170
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 157-158, 167
Code of Federal Regulations, 147
Congressional Accountability Act (1995), 159
EPPA (Employee Polygraph Protection Act of

1988), 152-153
Employment Act of 1967, age discrimination,

142-143
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. See

EEOC
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 138
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

exceptions to, 141
exercises, 233-234, 237

FACTA (Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act
of 2003), 159

Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970, 143-144, 219
IRCA (Immigration Reform and Control Act of

1986), 150-151
list of, 137-138
precedent case laws

Abermarle Paper Company v. Moody (1975),
160-161

Chandler v. Roudebush (1976), 161
City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Company

(1989), 162
Ellerth v. Burlington Northern (1998), 162
Faragher v. City of Boca Raton (1998), 162
General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline

(2004), 163
Gratz et al. v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 163
Griggs v. Duke Power (1971), 160
Grutter v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 162
Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc. (1993), 162
Hopwood v. State of Texas (1996), 162
Johnson v. Santa Clara County Transportation

Agency (1987), 161
Martin v. Wilks (1988), 162
McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green (1973), 160
Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson (1986), 161
Ocale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.

(1998), 162
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke

(1978), 161
Taxman v. Board of Education of Piscataway

(1993), 162
United Steelworkers v. Weber (1979), 161
Washington v. Davis (1976), 161

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 146
Privacy Act of 1974, 145-146
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 144
reviews

answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection
Procedures (1978)

disparate impact/treatment, 147-148
external adverse impact analysis, 148-149
job relatedness/business necessity, 149-150

United States Constitution, 138
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act

of 1974, 145
WARN (Worker Adjustment and Retraining

Notification Act of 1988), 151-152, 224

employment

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 660



exams
661

encapsulated developments, 283
entitlement-based compensation philosophy, 363-364
environmental scanning, 66-69

benchmarking, 70
competitive intelligence, 70
exams

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

forecasts, 70
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

scenarios, 70
EPA (Environmental Protection Agency), SARA, 509
EPLI (Employment Practices Liability Insurance), 503
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC). See

EEOC
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 138, 350-352
equity

equity theory, 266-267
external equity, 343
importance of, 343
individual equity, 344
internal equity, 343

ERG Theory, 262
ergonomics, 511-512
ERISA (Employee Retirement Income Security) Act,

353-354
ESOP (Employee Stock Ownership Plans), 388, 484
ethics, 109. See also social responsibility

exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

HR’s role in, 109-110
issues

business practices, 111
credit/background checks, 113
discipline/termination, 111
drug testing, 113
employee information, releasing, 112-113
employee privacy, 111-112
employment practices, 112
lie detector tests, 113
reorganizations, 110
whistle blowing, 110-111

organizations’ impact on, 114

programs, 113
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

ethnic leadership issues, 302
EU (European Union), 472
evaluation models (ADDIE), 283

Brinkerhoff’s Six Stages of Evaluation, 285
Kirkpatrick’s Four Levels of Evaluation, 284

EVP (Employee Value Propositions), 183
exams

affirmative action exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

arrival times, 30
CD-ROM exam modes, 623
compensation and benefits exams

answers, 423-425
questions, 420-422

contingent workforces exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

EEOC (Employment Equal Opportunity
Commission), 206

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

effectiveness (HR), measuring
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

employee and labor relations exams
answers, 496-497
questions, 490-492

employment laws exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

employment offers exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

employment records exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

environmental scanning exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

ethics exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 661



662

gender discrimination exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

HR (Human Resources) exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

HRD exams
answers, 332-334
questions, 327-328

job analysis exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

legislative process exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

occupational health, safety, and security exams
answers, 532-534
questions, 528-530

organizational exits exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

outsourcing exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

practice exams
answers, 585-620
MeasureUp, 624-625
questions, 537-583

recruitment exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

required identification, 30
sales and marketing exams

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

scheduling, 29
scoring, 31
selection (employment process) exams

answers, 241-242
cognitive ability exams, 214
drug tests, 214
honesty/integrity exams, 214
personality tests, 214
physical ability exams, 214
questions, 235-237
work simulation exams, 214

sexual harassment exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

strategic planning exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

workforce planning exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

Excelsior lists, 442
executive compensation plans

base salary, 391
golden parachutes, 393
long-term incentives, 392
perquisites, 393-394
short-term incentives, 392

Executive Orders 11246/11375/11478, 141-142, 164
executive/management development programs (HRD),

278
exempt employees, 27

compensatory time, 348
minimum wage laws, 347-348
overtime laws, 348

exercises
adverse impact, 234, 238
cost-benefit analysis, 121, 125
employment laws, 233-234, 237
motivations (HRD), 325
organizational structures, 120, 124
performance appraisals, 325-326, 330

exit interviews, 226
expatriate compensation plans, 395-396
expectancy theory, 264
external adverse impact analysis, 148-149
external employee supplies, determining, 179
external equity, importance of, 343
external recruiting

college/school recruiting, 200
customers, 201
employment agencies, 200
Internet, 202-203
job fairs, 202
labor unions, 200
media advertising, 199
outplacement firms, 203
overview, 199

exams

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 662



gender
663

professional/trade associations, 201
suppliers/competitors, 201
temporary employment agencies, 201
walk-ins, 201

extinction (reinforcement theory), 265

F
facilities (HRD), 279-281
fact-finding (union disputes), 457
factor comparison method, 372-373
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003

(FACTA), 159
Fair Credit Reporting Act (1970), 113, 143-144, 219
Fair Labor Standards Act, 346, 507
fair use provision (Copyright Act), 253-254
False Claims Act of 1863, 111
Faragher v. City of Boca Raton (1998), 162, 174
FASB (Financial Accounting Standards Board), 73
FCRA. See Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970
featherbedding, 440
Federal Anti-Injunction Act, 438
federal employee/labor relations, 471
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service, 440
Federal Register, OSHA standards, 510
federations, 437
fee-for-service health insurance plans, 405-406
Fiedler’s Contingency Theory, 299-300
final offer interest arbitration (union disputes), 456
financial control, 361
financial management

accounting, 72-73
balance sheets, 73
budgeting, 79-80
description of, 72
financial ratios, 77-78
fundamental accounting equation, the, 73
income statements, 75
statements of cash flows, 76

fixed assets, 73
flexibility benefits, 410
float, 51
FLRA (Federal Labor Relations Authority), 471
FMCS (Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service), 456
FMLA (Family and Medical Leave Act), 355-357

force field analysis, 305-306
forced choices (performance appraisals), 316
forecasting. See also workforce planning

computer modeling, 177
Delphi technique, 177
managerial judgments, 177
nominal group technique, 176
overview, 175
ratio analysis, 176
trend analysis, 175-176
turnover analysis, 176

forecasts (environmental scanning outcomes), 70
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (1977), 111
formalization, 84
former applicants (job recruiting), 198
former employees (job recruiting), 198
formula budgeting, 79
Fourteenth Amendment (US Constitution), 138
frame of reference training, 322
frequency distributions (effectiveness measures)

inferential statistics, 108-109
measures of association, 108
measures of central tendency, 105-106
measures of central variability, 106
normal distributions (bell curves), 106-107
standard deviations, 106

FSIP (Federal Services Impasse Panel), responsibilities
of, 471

FTC (Federal Trade Commission), 144
functional strategic plans, 63
fundamental accounting equation, the, 73

G
gainsharing, 386
Gantt charts, 52
garnishment, 359
GDP (gross domestic product), 68
gender

discrimination, 170. See also EEOC
exams, 235-237, 241-242
reviews, 234-235, 238-240
sexual harassment, 171-174
sexual orientation discrimination, 174

leadership issues, 302

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 663



664

general duty clause (OSHA standards), 510
General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline (2004),

163
general unions, 436. See also unions
genetics, 222
Glass Ceiling Commission, 167
glass ceilings (affirmative action), 167
glass walls (affirmative action), 167
global environmental components, 67
globalization and HR, 46
Goal-Setting theory, 263
goals and objectives, stating, 274-275
goalsharing, 387-388
golden parachutes, 393
government employee/labor relations

federal, 471
local, 470

government seizure (union disputes), 458
GPHR certification, 27
grade vesting, 353
grades (job evaluation), 370
graphics rating scales (performance appraisals), 316
Gratz et al. v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 163
Great Depression, history of, 434
Great Uprising, the, 433
green circle rates, 383
grievance procedures (union contracts), 461-463
Griggs v. Duke Power (1971), 160
group awards incentive pay, 386-387
group discussions, 276
group think, 177
Grutter v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 162

H
halo effects, 218
handbooks (employee), 478-479
harassment programs (HRD), 278
Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc. (1993), 162
Haymarket Tragedy, the, 434
hazard communication (OSHA standards), 510-511
health insurance. See also occupational health, safety,

and security
employer funding, 406
fee-for-service plans, 405-406

HMO (Health Maintenance Organizations), 406
PPO (Preferred Provider Organizations), 406

hearings
arbitration hearings, 464
NLRB ULP complaint process, 469

help, technical support, 625
Hersey and Blanchard’s Situational Leadership Theory,

301-302
Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory, 262
high performance work systems, 484

lean manufacturing, 485
self-directed work teams, 485
TQM (Total Quality Management), 485

HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act), 358

hiring freezes, 225
history

employee and labor relations
1776–1819, 432
1820–1869, 433
1870–1934, 433
1933–present, 434-435

HR (Human Resources), 39
HMO (Health Maintenance Organizations), 406
holidays, 408
home approach, 396
honesty/integrity tests, 214
Hopwood v. State of Texas (1996), 162
horn effects, 218
host approach, 396
hostile environments, 171-174
hot cargo clauses, 441
HR (Human Resources)

administrative role of, 40
as a profession, 43-44
audits, 93-94
current roles of, 39-40
effectiveness, measuring

balanced/HR scorecards, 94-95
data analysis, 104-105
data collection, 103-104
frequency distributions, 105-109
metrics, 95-98

exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

general duty clause

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 664



HRIS
665

history of, 39
HRD (Human Resource Development). See also

careers, development
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (1976),

252
Americans with Disabilities Act (1990), 255
Civil Rights Act (1964), 251
common law, 251
Copyright Act (1976), 252-254
exams, 327-328, 332-334
learning, 255-259
motivations, 259-268, 325, 329
patents, 251
processes. See ADDIE
purpose of, 255
reviews, 326-327, 330-332
strategic considerations, 323
types of programs, 277-278
workers’ compensation, 251

HRM (Human Resource Management)
information systems (internal employee

supplies), 178
integrating, 44-45
interventions (OD), 310

operational/employee advocate role of, 41
organizational changes, managing, 53
outsourcing

contract laws for, 56
managing, 53-55
process of, 55

professional associations, 42-43
projects

managing, 48-49
monitoring, 52-53
planning, 49-52

reviews
answers, 125-127
questions, 122

scorecards, 94-95
service centers, 48
strategic planning process, 65-66
strategic role of, 41-42
technology’s effect on

decision-making, 57
employee self-service, 57
HRIS (Human Resource Information System),

59-61

outsourcing, 58
productivity, 57-58
strategic HR, 57
system security, 58

HRA (Health Reimbursement Accounts), 412
HRCI (Human Resource Certification Institute), 26-27
HRD (Human Resource Development). See also careers,

development
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (1976), 252
Americans with Disabilities Act (1990), 255
Civil Rights Act (1964), 251
common law, 251
Copyright Act (1976), 252-254
exams

answers, 332-334
questions, 327-328

learning
adult learning, 255-256
learning curves, 257-258
levels of, 258-259
styles of, 257

motivations, 259
equity theory, 266-267
ERG Theory, 262
exercises, 325, 329
expectancy theory, 264
Goal-Setting theory, 263
Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory, 262
JCM (Job Characteristics Model), 267-268
linking theory to practice, 268
Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs, 260
McClelland’s Theory of Needs, 263
reinforcement theory, 265-266
self-efficacy, 264
Theory X/Y, 261

patents, 251
processes. See ADDIE
purpose of, 255
reviews

answers, 330-332
questions, 326-327

strategic considerations, 323
types of programs, 277-278
workers’ compensation, 251

HRIS (Human Resource Information System), 40, 59-61,
197

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 665



666

HRM (Human Resource Management), 38, 44-48
HSA (health savings accounts), 412
human capital, 136
hygiene factors, 262
hypothesis development (scientific method), 100

I
ICFTU (International Confederation of Free Trade

Unions), 437
identification required (exams), 30
ILO (International Labor Organization), 472
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA),

150-151
impasse resolutions, 456
implementation challenges, 47
incentive pay, 383

bonuses/rewards, 385
ESOP (Employee Stock Ownership Plans), 388
gainsharing, 386
goalsharing, 387-388
group awards, 386-387
organization wide incentive advantages/disadvan-

tages, 388-389
piece rates, 384-385
profit-sharing, 388
recognition programs, 385-386
standard hour plans, 385

income statements, 75
independent contractors versus employees, 361-362
individual equity, importance of, 344
individual retirement accounts, 404
indoor air health programs, 521
inductive reasoning, 104
inferential statistics, 108-109
information technologies, 81-82
initiating structure behaviors, 297
innovation strategies, 92
INS (Immigration and Naturalization Service), 151
inspections (OSHA)

citations and penalties, 514-515
reasons for, 513
rights, 512

installing CD-ROM, 624
instrumentality, 264

insurance
accidental death and dismemberment insurance,

405
dental insurance, 407
health insurance

employer funding, 406
fee-for-service plans, 405-406
HMO (Health Maintenance Organizations), 406
POS (Point of Service) plans, 406
PPO (Preferred Provider Organizations), 406

legal insurance, 407
life insurance, 405
long-term care insurance, 407
long/short-term disability insurance, 407
strike insurance, 455
vision insurance, 407

integrative bargaining, 452
integrity tests, 214
interest arbitration (union disputes), 456-457
interest-based bargaining, 452
intermittent reinforcement, 266
internal employee supplies, determining

departmental estimates, 178-179
human resource management information systems,

178
replacement charts, 178
succession planning, 178

internal equity, importance of, 343
internal labor market programs, 291-292
internal recruiting

employee referrals, 198-199
former applicants, 198
former employees, 198
HRIS, 197
job bidding, 197
job postings, 197

international employee and labor relations, 471-473
international employee compensation plans

expatriates, 395-396
locals, 397
overview, 395
third-country nationals, 397
transpatriates, 397

international labor laws, 471-472
international unions, 437
International Personnel Management Association, 43

HRM

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 666



labor and employee relations
667

Internet (recruitment), 202-203
interquartile range, 376
interventions (OD), 308

human resource management interventions, 310
process interventions, 309
strategic interventions, 310-311
technostructural interventions, 309-310

interviews
360° interviews, 217
background investigations, 219
behavioral interviews, 216
directive interviews, 216
interview questions, 218-219
mass interviews, 216
panel interviews, 217
performance appraisals, 321-322
problems with, 217-218
situational interviews, 216
stress interviews, 216
structured interviews, 215-216

invasion of privacy, 476
involvement programs (employees), 482-484
IRS (Internal Revenue Service), 361-362
IWW (Industrial Workers of the World), history of, 433

J
JBP (Job-Based Pay), 397
JCM (Job Characteristics Model), 267-268
JIT (Job Instruction Training), 277
jobs

analysis, 184
competencies, 193-194
data collection methods, 187-189
dejobbing, 193
exams, 235-237, 241-242
future of, 192-193
information requirements, 186-187
job descriptions/specifications, 190-192
process of, 185-186
reviews, 234-235, 238-240

bidding, 197
classification evaluation method, 370-371
descriptions, 190-192
evaluation

benchmark jobs, 368
compensable factors, 366-367

factor comparison method, 372-373
job classification method, 370-371
nonquantitative methods for, 368
performers of, 373
point factor method, 371-372
quantitative methods for, 368
ranking method, 369

families, 370
group analysis (affirmative action), 165
job fairs (job recruiting), 202
matching programs, 291-292
offers. See employment, offers
postings, 197
pricing

consultants, utilizing, 374
salary surveys, 375-376
third-party data, utilizing, 374-375

relatedness analysis, 149-150
specialization, 84
specifications, 190-192

Johnson v. Santa Clara County Transportation Agency
(1987), 161

joint distributions, 108
jurisdictional strikes, 467
just cause (labor disputes), 464-465

K - L
KBP (Knowledge-Based Pay), 398
key jobs. See benchmark jobs
kinesthetic learners, 257
Kirkpatrick’s Four Levels of Evaluation, 284

labor and employee relations. See also unions
common law, 474

employment-at-will, 475
torts, 476

confidentiality provisions, 477
contract administration

arbitration, 463-465
grievance procedures, 462-463
just cause, 464-465
past practices, 465

discipline
failure to discipline, 481
non-union employees, 477-478

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 667



668

positive/nonpunitive discipline, 480-481
progressive discipline, 479-480

dispute resolution (non-union), 481-482
exams

answers, 496-497
questions, 490-492

high performance work systems, 484
lean manufacturing, 485
self-directed work teams, 485
TQM (Total Quality Management), 485

history
1776–1819, 432
1820–1869, 433
1870–1934, 433
1933–present, 434-435

international relations, 471-473
laws

Beck rights, 442, 459
Borg-Warner doctrine, 442
Circuit City, 442
Electromation, 485-486
Excelsior list, 442
Federal Anti-Injunction Act, 438
Labor Management Relations Act, 439-440
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure

Act, 441
Landrum-Griffin Act, 441
Mackay Doctrine, 442
National Industrial Recovery Act, 438
National Labor Relations Act, 439
NLRB, 439, 442-443
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 438
Railway Labor Act, 438
Sherman Antitrust Act, 438
Taft-Hartley Act, 439-440
Wagner Act, 439
Weingarten rights, 442

mandatory arbitration (non-union), 477
noncompete agreements, 477
ombudsman, 482
open door policies, 482
peer review panels, 482
practice exercises, 489, 493
public sectors, 470-471
reviews

answers, 493-495
questions, 490

strategic considerations, 486

Labor Management Relations Act, 439-440
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 441
labor unions (job recruiting), 200
Landrum-Griffin Act, 435, 441
layoffs, 223

avoiding, 224-225
career development programs, 294
minimizing impact of, 225-226

leader-member exchange theory, 300
leader-participation model, 302
leadership

behavioral theories
managerial grids, 298
Ohio State studies, 297-298
University of Michigan studies, 298

compared to management, 295
contingency theories, 298

Fiedler’s Contingency Theory, 299-300
Hersey and Blanchard’s Situational Leadership

Theory, 301-302
leader-member exchange theory, 300
leader-participation model, 302
path-goal theory, 300-301

culture issues, 302
development, 295. See also OD (Organizational

Development)
gender differences, 302
trait theories, 297
types of, 295

charismatic leadership, 296
transactional leadership, 296
transformational leadership, 296
visionary leadership, 296

lean manufacturing, 485
learning. See also HRD

adult learning, 255-256
learning curves, 257-258
levels of, 258-259
motivations. See motivations (HRD)
organizations, 308
single-loop learning, 308
styles of, 257

learning data (ADDIE), collecting, 286
leaves of absence, 225, 409
lectures, 276
legal insurance, 407

labor and employee relations

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 668



motivations
669

legal/political environmental components, 66-67
legislative intervention (union disputes), 458
legislative processes, 115-116

exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

reviews
answers, 125-127
questions, 122

legislators
communicating with, 116
monitoring, 117

leverage ratios, 78
liabilities, 73
lie detector tests, regarding ethical issues, 113
life insurance, 405
linear regressions, 108
liquidity, 78
local unions, 437
lockouts, 454, 510
Log of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses, 515
long-term care insurance, 407
long-term incentive compensation plans, 392
long/short-term disability insurance, 407

M
Mackay Doctrine, 442, 454
maintenance of membership (unions), 459
managed care insurance programs, 405
management

compared to leadership, 295
rights clauses (union contracts), 460

Management by Objectives (MBO). See MBO
managerial grids, 298
managerial judgments (workforce planning), 177
marketing

HRD programs, 282
sales and

exam questions, 122-124
placement, 81
pricing, 81
products, 80
promotions, 81
review questions, 122, 125-128

Martin v. Wilks (1988), 162
Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs, 260
mass interviews, 216
materials (HRD), 277
matrix structures, 86
MBO (Management By Objectives), 263, 319
McClelland’s Theory of Needs, 263
McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green (1973), 160
means, 106
measures of association

correlation coefficients, 108
joint distributions, 108
linear regressions, 108

measures of central tendency, 106
measures of central variability, 106
MeasureUp practice tests, 624-625
mechanistic organizations, 91
med-arb (union disputes), 457
media advertising (job recruiting), 199
medians, 105
mediation (union disputes), 456
medical tests, 221-222
Medicare, 345, 400
mental impairment. See disabilities
merger effects on HR, 47
Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson (1986), 161
metrics, 95-98
minimum wage laws, 346-348
mission statements, 62
modes, 105
Motivation-Hygiene Theory. See Herzberg’s Two-Factor

Theory
motivations (HRD), 259

equity theory, 266-267
ERG Theory, 262
exercises, 325, 329
expectancy theory, 264
Goal-Setting theory, 263
Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory, 262
JCM (Job Characteristics Model), 267-268
linking theory to practice, 268
Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs, 260
McClelland’s Theory of Needs, 263
reinforcement theory, 265-266

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 669



670

self-efficacy, 264
Theory X/Y, 261

movement (OD), 305
MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheets), 511

N
NAALC (North American Agreement on Labor

Cooperation), 471
NAFTA (North American Free Trade Agreement), 471-472
NAO (National Administrative Office), 472
narrative methods (performance appraisals), 317-318
National Industrial Recovery Act, 438
National Labor Relations Act, 439
national unions, 437
needs assessment (HRD), 270

organizational assessment, 271
person assessment, 271
process of

cost-benefits, determining, 273
data analysis, 272-273
data, gathering, 271-272
solutions, proposing, 273

task assessment, 271
negative reinforcement, 265
negligence (employee relations), 476
New Deal era, history of, 434
NLRB (National Labor Relations Board)

creation of, 439
decisions of, 442-443
NLRB versus Jones and Laughlin Steel Corp case,

436
ULP complaint process, 468-470

NMB (National Mediation Board), establishment of, 438
no lockout clauses (union contracts), 460
no strike clauses (union contracts), 460
nominal group technique (workforce planning), 176
noncompete agreements, 477
noncompliance penalties, Equal Pay Act, 350
nonexempt employees

compensatory time, 348
minimum wage laws, 347-348
overtime laws, 348

nonpunitive discipline, 480-481
nonqualified plans, 405
normal distributions (effectiveness measures), 106-107

Norris-LaGuardia Act, 434, 438
NRAB (National Railroad Adjustment Board), establish-

ment of, 438

O
obesity prevention and control programs, 520
Ocale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc. (1998), 162
occupational health programs

drug testing, 520
EAP (Employee Assistance Programs), 518
indoor air, 521
obesity prevention and control, 520
overview, 518
smoking cessation programs, 519-520
stress reduction programs, 519
substance abuse, 520
wellness programs, 519

occupational health, safety, and security, 502-503
Department of Transportation requirements, 509
exams

answers, 532-534
questions, 528-530

history of, 504-505
laws, 505

Drug-Free Workplace Act, 509
Fair Labor Standards Act, 507
NIOSH (National Institute of Occupational

Safety and Health), 507
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 507-508
OSHA, 507. See also OSHA standards
OSHRC (Occupational Safety and Health

Review Commission), 507
SARA (Superfund Amendments and

Reauthorization Act), 508
workers’ compensation, 506-507

practice exercises, 526-527, 530-531
reviews

answers, 531-532
questions, 527-528

Occupational Safety and Health Act, 507-508
occupational shifts, 46
OD (organizational development), 302. See also

performance management
interventions

human resource management interventions, 310
overview, 308
process interventions, 309

motivations

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 670



OSHA
671

strategic interventions, 310-311
technostructural interventions, 309-310

learning organizations, 308
organizational changes

designing/implementing, 305-306
resistance, overcoming, 306-307

organizational culture, 303-304
process of, 304

OFCCP (Office of Federal Contract Compliance
Programs), 142

offers (employment). See employment offers
offshoring, 46
Ohio State leadership studies, 297-298
Older Worker’s Benefit Protection Act, 359
ombudsman, 482
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, 360
on-the-job training (HRD), 278
open door policies, 482
open shops, 460
operational/employee advocate role of HR, 41
operations management, 71-72
organic organizations, 91
organization life cycle alignment, compensation align-

ment, 365
organizational assessment (HRD), 271
organizational changes

designing/implementing, 305-306
managing, 53
resistance, overcoming, 306-307

organizational culture, 303-304
organizational design

exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

people, 82-83
reviews

answers, 125-128
questions, 122

organizational development. See OD (organizational
development)

organizational displays (affirmative action), 164
organizational exits, 222

constructive discharge, 227
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

exit interviews, 226
layoffs, 223

avoiding, 224-225
minimizing impact of, 225-226

retaliatory discharge, 227
reviews

answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

termination
unlawful termination, 227
wrongful termination, 226

organizational lifecycles, 82
organizational models

boundaryless organizations, 90-91
bureaucracy models, 89-90
concentrated structures, 91-92
mechanistic organizations, 91
organic organizations, 91
simple structures, 88-89
virtual organizations, 90

organizational potential assessments, 292-293
organizational profiles (affirmative action), 164-165
organizational strategies

cost minimization/leadership, 92
innovation/differentiation, 92

organizational structures, 84-86, 120, 124
organizational units (affirmative action), 164
organizations, functions of, 70-71
orientation programs (HRD), 277
OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration),

507
forms, 515
inspections

citations and penalties, 514-515
reasons for, 513
rights, 512

standards
bloodborne pathogens, 511
control of hazardous energy, 510
ergonomics, 511-512
general duty clause, 510
hazard communication, 510-511
overview, 510
personal protective equipment, 511
record keeping requirements, 515
variances, 512

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 671



672

OSHRC (Occupational Safety and Health Review
Commission), 507

outplacement firms (recruitment), 203
outplacement services, 226
outside ratings (performance appraisals), 315
outsourcing, 40, 209

contract laws for, 56
exams

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

managing, 53-55
process of, 55
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

technology’s effect on, 58
overtime laws, 348
owners’ equities, 73

P
paid time off, 408-409
panel interviews, 217
paradox of performance appraisals, 312
participant comfort (HRD), 280
part-time workers, 207
participative management programs, 484
partners’ equities, 73
passing scores (exams), 31
past practices (labor disputes), 465
patents (HRD), 251
path-goal theory, 300-301
pay compression, 381-382
pay grades, broad banding, 379-380
pay ranges, 380-381

green circle rates, 383
red circle rates, 382

pay structures, 377-379
payment, above/below market, 362-363. See also

compensation
PBGC (Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation), 353
PCAOB (Public Company Accounting Oversight Board),

72
pear-team ratings (performance appraisals), 314
peer review panels, 482

peer-team ratings (performance appraisals), 315
penalties, OSHA inspections, 514-515
people (organizational design), 82-83
PEO (Professional Employer Organizations), 209
performance consulting, 273
performance management. See also HRD

appraisals
360° ratings, 315
BARS (Behaviorally Anchored Rating Scale),

319
best practices, 322
Category rating scales, 316
choosing appraisers, 313
comparative methods, 316-317
employees rating managers, 314
errors, 320
exercises, 325-326, 330
goals of, 312-313
interviews, 321-322
MBO (Management By Objectives), 319
narrative methods, 317-318
outside ratings, 315
peer-team ratings, 314-315
self-ratings, 314
supervisors rating employees, 313-314

documenting performance, 321
standards, setting, 311-312

performance-based compensation philosophy, 364
perks. See perquisites
permanent employees versus probationary employees,

478
permanent variance (OSHA standards), 512
perquisites, 393-394
person assessment (HRD), 271
personal days off, 408
personal protective equipment (OSHA standards), 511
personality tests, 214
personnel management. See HR (Human Resources)
PERT (Program Evaluation and Review Technique),

50-52
philanthropy

indifference/benign neglect/reactive, 114
social obligation/compliance/strategic, 114
social responsiveness/cooperation/mainstream, 115

PHR certification, 27
physical ability tests, 214

OSHRC

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 672



projects
673

physical impairment. See also disabilities
physical security, 522
piece rates, 384-385
piloting programs (HRD), 279
placement. See selection (employment process)
planning. See strategic planning
plateaued careers, career development programs, 294
pocket vetoes, 116
point factor method, 371-372
point system. See point factor method
political/legal environmental components, 66-67
populations (scientific method), 102
Portal-to-Portal Act, 351
portals of entry, 343
POS (Point Of Service) plans, 406
positional bargaining, 451
positive discipline, 480-481
positive reinforcement, 265
PPO (Preferred Provider Organizations), 406
practice exams

answers, 585-620
MeasureUp, 624-625
questions, 537-583

practice exercises
compensation and benefits section, 418-419, 422
employee and labor relations, 489, 493
occupational health, safety, and security, 526-527,

530-531
pre-adverse action disclosures, 144
precedent case laws

Abermarle Paper Company v. Moody (1975),
160-161

Chandler v. Roudebush (1976), 161
City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Company (1989),

162
Ellerth v. Burlington Northern (1998), 162
Faragher v. City of Boca Raton (1998), 162
General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline

(2004), 163
Gratz et al. v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 163
Griggs v. Duke Power (1971), 160
Grutter v. Bollinger et al. (2003), 162
Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc. (1993), 162
Hopwood v. State of Texas (1996), 162
Johnson v. Santa Clara County Transportation

Agency (1987), 161

Martin v. Wilks (1988), 162
McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green (1973), 160
Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson (1986), 161
Ocale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc. (1998),

162
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke

(1978), 161
Taxman v. Board of Education of Piscataway

(1993), 162
United Steelworkers v. Weber (1979), 161
Washington v. Davis (1976), 161

predictors, 211
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 146
prescreening, 212
prescription drug plans, 407
pretax benefit programs, 411-413
pricing. See jobs, pricing
privacy

ethical issues regarding, 111-112
safety conflicts, 524

Privacy Act of 1974, 145-416
probationary employees versus permanent employees,

478
problem analysis (scientific method), 99-100
process interventions (OD), 309
product life cycle alignment, compensation alignment,

365
product market data, 377
products (sales and marketing), 80
professional associations (job recruiting), 201
professional compensation plans, 394
professions, criteria of, 43-44
profiles (affirmative action), 164-165
profit-sharing, 388
profitability ratios, 78
progressive discipline, 479-480
project groups (employee involvement programs), 484
projects

managing, 48-49
monitoring, 52-53
planning

Gantt charts, 52
overview, 49
PERT (Program Evaluation and Review

Technique), 50-52
statements of work, 49
WBS (Work Breakdown Structures), 49

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 673



674

promotions (sales and marketing), 81
protected classes, 139
psychomotor learners, 257
public domain, 254
public sector employee/labor relations, 470-471
punishment (reinforcement theory), 265

Q
qualitative research, 98
qualitative studies, 104
quality circles, 484
quantitative research, 99
quantitative studies, 105
quartile, 376
questions

affirmative action exams, 235-237
compensation and benefits exams, 420-422
contingent workforce exams, 235-237
EEOC (Employment Equal Opportunity

Commission), 235-237
effectiveness (HR), measuring, 122-124
employee and labor relations exams, 490-492
employment law exams, 235-237
employment offer exams, 235-237
employment record exams, 235-237
environmental scanning exams, 122-124
ethics exams, 122-124
gender discrimination exams, 235-237
HR (Human Resources) exams, 122-124
HRD exams, 327-328
interviews, 218-219
job analysis exams, 235-237
legislative process exams, 122-124
occupational health, safety, and security exams,

528-530
organizational exit exams, 235-237
outsourcing exams, 122-124
practice exams, 537-583
recruitment exams, 235-237
sales and marketing exams, 122-124
selection (employment process) exams, 235-237
sexual harassment exams, 235-237
strategic planning exams, 122-124
workforce planning exams, 235-237

quid pro quo, 171
quotas (affirmative action), 166

R
Railway Labor Act, 434, 438
ranges, 106
ranking job evaluation method, 369
ratification (union disputes), 458
ratio analysis (workforce planning), 176
reaction data (ADDIE), collecting, 285-286
realistic job previews (RJP), 196
reasonable accommodation, 155-157
reasonable person tests (sexual harassment), 172
recertification, 31
recognition programs, 385-386
recognition strikes, 467
record keeping laws, 349-350
records

employment
exam questions, 235-237
managing, 228
retention requirements, 228-230
reviews, 234-235, 238-242

OSHA requirements, 515
recruitment, 194. See also selection

branding, 196-197
effectiveness, evaluating, 203-205
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

external recruiting
college/school recruiting, 200
customers, 201
employment agencies, 200
internal versus, 195-196
Internet, 202-203
job fairs, 202
labor unions, 200
media advertising, 199
outplacement firms, 203
professional/trade associations, 201
suppliers/competitors, 201
temporary employment agencies, 201
walk-ins, 201

internal recruiting
employee referrals, 198-199
external versus, 195-196
former applicants, 198

promotions

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 674



RFP
675

former employees, 198
HRIS, 197
job bidding, 197
job postings, 197

reviews
answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

RJP (Realistic Job Previews), 196
red circle rates, 382
references (employee), legal concerns, 476
refreezing (OD), 305
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke (1978),

161
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 144
reinforcement theory, 265-266
reliability (scientific method), 101-102
relocation (employment offers), 222, 409
replacement charts (internal employee supplies), 178
required identification (exams), 30
research design (scientific method), 100-101
researching HR effectiveness (scientific method), 98

hypothesis development, 100
problem analysis, 99-100
reliability, 101-102
research design, 100-101
validity, 102-103

respondents (ULP complaints), 469
retaliatory discharge, 227
retirement

career development programs, 294
incentives, 224
plans, 403-405
Social Security Act, 399

Retirement Equity Act, 359
return on investments, 97
Revenue Act, 354
reverse discrimination, 166-168
reviews

answers
affirmative action, 238-240
compensation and benefits section, 422-423
contingent workforces, 238-240
EEOC (Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission), 238-240
effectiveness (HR), measuring, 125-127
employee and labor relations, 493-495

employment laws, 238-240
employment offers, 238-240
employment records, 238-240
environmental scanning, 125-127
ethics, 125-127
gender discrimination, 238-240
HR (Human Resources), 125-127
HRD, 330-332
job analysis, 238-240
legislative process, 125-127
occupational health, safety, and security, 531-532
organizational exits, 238-240
recruitment, 238-240
sales and marketing, 125-127
selection (employment process), 238-240
sexual harassment, 238-240
strategic planning, 125-127
workforce planning, 238-240

questions
affirmative action, 234-235
compensation and benefits section, 419
contingent workforces, 234-235
EEOC (Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission), 234-235
effectiveness (HR), measuring, 122
employee and labor relations, 490
employment laws, 234-235
employment offers, 234-235
employment records, 234-235
environmental scanning, 122
ethics, 122
gender discrimination, 234-235
HR (Human Resources), 122
HRD, 326-327
job analysis, 234-235
legislative process, 122
occupational health, safety, and security, 527-528
organizational exits, 234-235
outsourcing, 122, 125-128
recruitment, 234-235
sales and marketing, 122
selection (employment process), 234-235
sexual harassment, 234-235
strategic planning, 122
workforce planning, 234-235

RFP (Requests For Proposals), 55

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 675



676

right-to-work states
agency shops, 459
open shops, 460
union shops, 459

rights arbitration. See contracts, administration
rightsizing, 223
risk assessments, 521-522
RJP (Realistic Job Previews), 196
role-plays, 277

S
sabbaticals, 409
safety programs

accidents
cause of, 516
investigation procedures, 517-518

components of, 516-517
employee privacy conflicts, 524
importance of, 516

salary plus commission compensation plans, 391
salary surveys, data analysis, 375-376
salary-only compensation plans, 391
sales and marketing

exams
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

overview, 80
placement, 81
pricing, 81
products, 80
promotions, 81
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

salesperson pay
commission-only plans, 390-391
salary plus commission plans, 391
salary-only plans, 391

salting (unions), 446
samples (scientific method), 102
SARA (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization

Act), 508
Sarbanes-Oxley Act (2002), 72, 111, 360
scheduling exams, 29
school job recruiting, 200

scientific method
hypothesis development, 100
overview, 99
problem analysis, 99-100
reliability, 101-102
research design, 100-101
validity, 102-103

score cards (balanced/HR), 94-95
scoring (exams), 31
security. See also occupational health, safety, and security

audits, 522
computer security, 522
physical security, 522
risk assessments, 521-522
technology’s effect on, 58
workplace violence prevention, 523-524

seizure (union disputes), 458
selection (employment process), 209

assessment centers, 214
cognitive ability tests, 214
criteria, developing, 210-211
drug tests, 214
evaluation of, 220
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

honesty/integrity tests, 214
interviews

360° interviews, 217
background investigations, 219
behavioral interviews, 216
directive interviews, 216
interview questions, 218-219
mass interviews, 216
panel interviews, 217
problems with, 217-218
situational interviews, 216
stress interviews, 216
structured interviews, 215-216

interviews, 215
personality tests, 214
physical ability tests, 214
process of, 211

application forms, 213
initial applicant contact, 212
prescreening, 212

right-to-work states

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 676



structured interviews
677

reviews
answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

work simulation tests, 214
selection rate (adverse impact), 147-148
self-directed work teams, 485
self-efficacy, 264
self-ratings (performance appraisals), 314
self-service programs, 57
seniority (union contracts), 461
sensitivity training. See T-groups
SEP (simplified employee pensions), 405
severance

packages, 409
pays, 225

sexual harassment
exams

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

hostile environments, 171-174
prevention programs, 173-174
quid pro quo, 171
reasonable person tests, 172
reviews

answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

sexual orientation discrimination, 174
SFA (survey/feedback/action), 483
Sherman Antitrust Act, 433, 438
short-term incentive compensation plans, 392
shortages in workforce, 47
shortcuts (MeasureUp practice tests), creating, 625
SHRM (Society for Human Resource Management), 42
sick leave, 408
simple structure organizational models, 88-89
single-loop learning, 64, 308
situational interviews, 216
situational leadership theory, 301-302
skill development programs (HRD), 278
skill-based pay (SBP), 398
slack, 51
smile sheets, 284
smoking cessation programs, 519-520
social environmental components, 68

social responsibility, 114-115. See also ethics
Social Security, 345-346, 399-400
Society for Human Resource Management, 26
solutions (HRD), 273
span of control, 87
SPD (Summary Plan Description), 353
special events (recruitment), 202
sponsors, 49
standard deviations (effectiveness measures), 106, 376
standard hour plans, 385
state employee/labor relations, 470
statements of

cash flows, 76
work, 49

statistics (inferential), 108-109
stereotyping, 217
stockholders’ equities, 73
strategic development, compensation plans, 414
strategic interventions (OD), 310-311
strategic planning, 61

advantages/disadvantages of, 64-65
exams

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

HR versus organizational processes, 65-66
reviews

answers, 125-127
questions, 122

strategies
evaluations, 64
formulations, 61-62
implementation, 64
objective development, 63

SWOT, 62
strategic role of HR, 41-46
stress interviews, 216
stress reduction programs, 519
strikes, 467. See also unions

Great Uprising, the, 433
insurance, 455
preparations, 455
replacements, 454
sympathy strikes, 468

structured interviews, 215-216

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 677



678

study mode (CD-ROM), 623
studying habits (exams), 29
SUB (Supplemental Unemployment Benefits), 409
substance abuse programs, 520
succession planning (internal employee supplies), 178
suffered and permitted work hours, 351
suggestion programs, 483
Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses, 515
supervisors rating employees (performance appraisals),

313-314
suppliers (job recruiting), 201
surface bargaining, 449
surveillance, ethical issues regarding, 112
survivor benefits, Social Security Act, 400
SWOT, 62
sympathy strikes, 468
system requirements, CD-ROM installations, 624

T
T-groups, 309
Taft-Hartley Act, 435, 439-440
tagout (OSHA standards), 510
talent management, 181-183
tangible employment actions, 162
target audiences (HRD), determining, 275
task assessment (HRD), 271
task forces (employee involvement programs), 484
Tax and Trade Relief Extension Act, 360
Taxman v. Board of Education of Piscataway (1993), 162
Taxpayer Relief Act, 360
teaching. See learning
teams (employee involvement programs), 484
technical support, 625
technology

effects on HR, 47
decision-making, 57
employee self-service, 57
HRIS (Human Resource Information System),

59-61
outsourcing, 58
productivity, 57-58
strategic HR, 57
system security, 58

environmental components, 68

technostructural interventions (OD), 309-310
temporary employment agencies (job recruiting), 201
temporary variance (OSHA standards), 512
temporary workers, 208
term of certification, 31
termination. See also organizational exits

ethical issues regarding, 111
wrongful termination, 226

tests
affirmative action tests

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

arrival times, 30
CD-ROM test modes, 623
compensation and benefits tests

answers, 423-425
questions, 420-422

contingent workforces tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

EEOC (Employment Equal Opportunity
Commission), 206

answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

effectiveness (HR), measuring
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

employee and labor relations tests
answers, 496-497
questions, 490-492

employment law tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

employment offer tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

employment record tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

environmental scanning tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

ethics tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

study mode

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 678



unfreezing
679

gender discrimination tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

HR (Human Resources) tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

HRD tests
answers, 332-334
questions, 327-328

job analysis tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

legislative process tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

occupational health, safety, and security tests
answers, 532-534
questions, 528-530

organizational exit tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

outsourcing tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

practice tests
answers, 585-620
MeasureUp, 624-625
questions, 537-583

recruitment tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

required identification, 30
sales and marketing tests

answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

scheduling, 29
scoring, 31
selection (employment process) tests

answers, 241-242
cognitive ability tests, 214
drug tests, 214
honesty/integrity tests, 214
personality tests, 214
physical ability tests, 214
questions, 235-237
work simulation tests, 214

sexual harassment tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

strategic planning tests
answers, 127-128
questions, 122-124

workforce planning tests
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

themes, 104
Theory X/Y, 261
third-country nationals compensation plans, 397
third-party data, job pricing with, 374-375
Thomson Prometric, scheduling exams, 29
three-step change process (OD), 305-306
TIPS (union certification), 447
Title VII (Civil Rights Act of 1964), 167. See also gender,

discrimination
torts, 476
TQM (Total Quality Management), 485
trade associations (job recruiting), 201
training. See HRD; learning
trait leadership theories, 297
transactional leadership, 296
transformational leadership, 296
transpatriates compensation plans, 397
trend analysis (workforce planning), 175-176
trusteeships, restriction of, 441
turnover analysis (workforce planning), 176. See also

organizational exits
two-factor analysis (affirmative action), 165

U
UGESP. See Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection

Procedures (1978)
unemployment

benefits, 402-403
compensation

eligibility, 401
funding, 402

rates, 67
Unemployment Compensation Amendments, 359
unfair labor practice strikes, 467
unfreezing (OD), 305

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 679



680

Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures
(1978), 147-150

unions
accepting, 486
advantages to employees, 465-466
AFL, history of, 433
agency shops, 459
amalgamated unions, 436
avoiding, 487
bargaining structures, 455
bargaining tactics, 454

management tactics, 455
union tactics, 452-453

certification
authorization cards, 444
card-check elections, 444
consent elections, 444
decertification, 448
election campaigns, 445-448
initial contact and interest building, 443-445

CIO, history of, 435
closed shops, 459
confederations, 437
contract administration, 461-465
craft unions, 436
deauthorization, 449
decertification, 448
distributive bargaining, 451
dues checkoffs, 460
employers, effects on, 466-467
fact-finding, 457
federations, 437
final offer interest arbitration, 456
general unions, 436
good faith bargaining processes, 449-450
illegal bargaining items, 451
impasse resolutions, 456
industrial unions, 436
integrative bargaining, 452
interest arbitration, 456-457
IWW, history of, 433
Knights of Labor, 433
legislative intervention, 458
local unions, 437
lockouts, 454
maintenance of membership, 459

mandatory bargaining items, 450-451
med-arb, 457
mediation, 456
modern state of, 473-474
National Labor Union, origin of, 433
national unions, 437
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 434
notes (disputes), importance of, 458
open shops, 460
origin of, 432
permissive bargaining items, 451
Railway Labor Act, 434
ratification, 458
representatives/employer-provided items (union

contracts), 460
salting, 446
security clauses, 459-460
Sherman Antitrust Act, 433
strikes, 467

insurance, 455
preparations, 455
replacements, 454
sympathy strikes, 468

structure of, 436
typical contract provisions

discipline and discharge agreements, 460
grievance procedures, 461
management rights clauses, 460
no lockout clauses, 460
no strike clauses, 460
overview, 458
seniority, 461
union representatives/employer-provided items,

460
wages/hours/conditions of employment, 461

union shops, 459
Wagner Act. See also employee and labor relation

laws
yellow dog contract, 434

United States Constitution, employment laws, 138
United States Department of Labor website, 179
United Steelworkers v. Weber (1979), 161
University of Michigan leadership studies, 298
unlawful termination, 227
USERRA (Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Act), 357-358
utilization analysis (affirmative action), 165

Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 680



zero-based budgeting
681

V
vacation leave, 408
validity

content/criterion, 149
scientific method, 102-103

values statements, 62
variances (OSHA standards), 512
vesting, 353
VETS-100, 145
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of

1974, 145, 164
violence (workplace), 523-524
virtual organizations, 90
vision insurance, 407
vision statements, 61
visionary leadership, 296
visual learners, 257
voluntary bargaining, 451
voluntary benefits, 403
voluntary resignation programs, 225
voting process (union certification). See election

campaigns (union certification)

W
Wagner Act (1935), 112

description of, 439
history of, 434

walk-ins (job recruiting), 201
Walsh-Healy Public Contacts Act, 346
WARN, layoffs, 224
Washington v. Davis (1976), 161
WBS (Work Breakdown Structures), 49
weighted application forms, 213
Weingarten rights, 442
wellness programs, 278, 519
whistle blowing, 110-111
wildcat strikes, 467
work simulation tests, 214
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of

1988 (WARN), 151-152
workers’ compensation

description of, 345
HRD, 251
overview, 506-507

workforce demographics, shifting of, 46
workforce planning

exams
answers, 241-242
questions, 235-237

forecasting
computer modeling, 177
Delphi technique, 177
external employee supplies, determining, 179
internal employee supplies, determining,

178-179
managerial judgments, 177
nominal group technique, 176
overview, 175-177
ratio analysis, 176
trend analysis, 175-176
turnover analysis, 176

laws. See employment laws
reviews

answers, 238-240
questions, 234-235

strategies, determining, 179-180
workplace violence, 278, 523-524
World at WorkAssociation, 43
wrongful termination, 226
WTO (World Trade Organization), 472

X - Y - Z
yellow dog contracts, 434
yield funnels, 180
yield rates, 180

zero-based budgeting, 79

17_0789736764_index.qxd  6/13/07  3:21 PM  Page 681


